York Charter, the Commissioner of Street Cleaning be, and he is hereby authorized 
and empowered to purchase four squegee machines, in the open market without 
public letting, at the price of nine hundred and ninety dollars ($990) each, or a total 
cost of three thousand nine hundred and sixty doll:)rs ($3,960). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 15, 1913. 
Approved by the Mayor July 23, 1913. 

No. 1196. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and

[...]

authorized and empowered to enter into contract, or contracts, without public letting, 
for the acquisition of the necessary equipment and supplies to carry into proper con-
duct and enforcement of the recently ordained public hack ordinance, to an amount not 
to exceed the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 15, 1913. 
Approved by the Mayor July 23, 1913. 

No. 1199. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment adopted the following 

resolution at a stated meeting held July 10, 1913: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-

[...]

permission to continue only during the period of thirty days from the receipt hereof 
from his Honor the Mayor. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 15, 1913. 
Approved by the Mayor July 23, 1913. 

No. 1202. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York to an amount not exceeding fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000), to provide 
means for additional improvements and equipment to the public bath building 
located at Nos. 324 to 328 E. 54th st., Borough of Manhattan. 

Be It Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue 
of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding fourteen 
thousand dollars ($14,000), to provide means for additional improvements and 
equipment to the public bath building located at Nos. 324 to 328 East 54th street, 
Borough Of Manhattan; and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue